

CHAPTER 1016  
HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS  
S. F. 385

AN ACT relating to the highway safety programs.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter eighty-six (86)\*, section one (1), Acts of the  
2 Sixty-second General Assembly, amending chapter seven (7), Code  
3 1966, is hereby amended by striking from lines eleven (11) and  
4 twelve (12) the words "through the department of public safety or  
5 through the highway commission or both," and by inserting in lieu  
6 thereof the following:  
7 " , either through his office or through one or more state depart-  
8 ments or agencies designated by him or any combination of the fore-  
9 going,".

Approved January 20, 1970.

\*See amendment by 63GA, ch. 100, §2(3).

CHAPTER 1017  
SALARIES OF APPOINTEES  
S. F. 1086

AN ACT relating to the salaries of persons appointed to fill vacancies in a public office.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. The governor or other appointing authority may, when  
2 appointing or employing any person for which a salary is specifically  
3 provided by the appropriation bill, appoint a person to fill the vacancy  
4 at a lesser salary than that provided by the appropriation bill.
- 1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take  
2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Muscatine  
3 Journal, a newspaper published in Muscatine, Iowa, and in the Times-  
4 Democrat, a newspaper published in Davenport, Iowa.

Approved February 20, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 1086, was published in The Muscatine Journal, Muscatine, Iowa, February 24, 1970, and in the Times-Democrat, Davenport, Iowa, February 26, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 1018  
PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE BY STATE DEPARTMENTS  
H. F. 595

AN ACT relating to the purchase of real estate by the state.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter eight (8), Code 1966, is hereby amended by  
2 adding thereto the following new section: